
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
  

DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPC, FF, MT, CNC, OLC, ERP, LRE 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing dealt with applications from both the landlords and the tenants under the Residential 
Tenancy Act (the Act).  The landlords applied for: 
 

• an order of possession for cause pursuant to section 55; 
• authorization to recover their filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant to section 72. 

 
The tenant applied for: 
 

• more time to make an application to cancel the landlord’s 1 Month Notice to End Tenancy for 
Cause (the 1 Month Notice) pursuant to section 66; 

• cancellation of the landlord’s 1 Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (the 1 Month Notice) 
pursuant to section 47; 

• an order requiring the landlord to comply with the Act, regulation or tenancy agreement pursuant 
to section 62;  

• an order to the landlord to make emergency repairs to the rental unit pursuant to section 33;  
• an order to suspend or set conditions on the landlord’s right to enter the rental unit pursuant to 

section 70;  
• authorization to recover her filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72. 

 
Both parties attended the hearing via conference call and provided undisputed affirmed testimony. 
 
At the outset both parties confirmed that the tenant had vacated the rental property and that the landlords 
now have possession of the rental unit.   As such, both parties have consented to mutually cancel their 
application(s) for dispute.  As such, no further action is required. 
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch 
under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: February 08, 2017  
  

 

 
 
 


	 an order of possession for cause pursuant to section 55;
	 authorization to recover their filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant to section 72.
	 an order to the landlord to make emergency repairs to the rental unit pursuant to section 33;
	 an order to suspend or set conditions on the landlord’s right to enter the rental unit pursuant to section 70;
	 authorization to recover her filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

